

No. 14-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RONALD TUSSEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ABB, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID C. FREDERICK
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

August 5, 2014

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. WOLFF
SEAN E. SOYARS
SCHLICHTER, BOGARD &
DENTON, LLP
100 S. Fourth Street
Suite 900
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 621-6115
(jschlichter@uselaws.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below	9
1. District court proceedings	9
2. Eighth Circuit decision.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE STANDARD FOR REVIEWING A FIDUCIARY'S COMPLIANCE WITH ERISA'S DU- TIES OF LOYALTY AND PRUDENCE	12
A. Petitioners Would Have Prevailed Under The Standard Applied In The Second And Third Circuits	12
B. The Eighth And Ninth Circuits Are Now Aligned Against The Second And Third Circuits.....	15

II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT ERRED	18
A. Fundamental Differences Between Benefits Claims And Fiduciary-Breach Actions Render <i>Firestone</i> Deference Inappropriate For Fiduciary-Breach Actions	18
B. <i>Conkright's</i> Policy Considerations For Applying <i>Firestone</i> Deference To Benefits-Claim Appeals Do Not Apply To Fiduciary-Breach Actions	21
C. This Court In <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> Rejected The Sort Of Judicial Revision Of ERISA Exemplified By The Eighth Circuit's Decision	23
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI IN THIS CASE AND IN <i>TIBBLE</i>	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, <i>Tussey, et al. v. ABB, Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 12-2056 <i>et al.</i> (Mar. 19, 2014)	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri, <i>Tussey, et al. v. ABB, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 2:06-CV-04305-NKL (Mar. 31, 2012).....	28a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Petitions for Rehearing, <i>Tussey, et al. v. ABB, Inc., et al.</i> , Nos. 12-2056 <i>et al.</i> (May 20, 2014)	109a

Statutory Provisions Involved.....	112a
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1).....	112a
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	112a
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	113a
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	113a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Angevine v. Anheuser-Busch Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 646 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 446 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Bickley v. Caremark Rx, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985)	5, 13, 17
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	10, 11, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	13, 21
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	3, 5, 6, 13, 15, 17, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Horan v. Kaiser Steel Ret. Plan</i> , 947 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15

<i>John Blair Communications, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Telemundo Group, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan:</i>	
816 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 17
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	5
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	1
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	26
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	5, 7, 20, 22
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	19
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Ruppert v. Alliant Energy Cash Balance Pension Plan</i> , 726 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Salomaa v. Honda Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 642 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Smith v. Sydnor</i> , 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Struble v. New Jersey Brewery Emps.' Welfare Trust Fund</i> , 732 F.2d 325 (3d Cir. 1984).....	13, 14, 15, 20

Tibble v. Edison Int’l:

711 F.3d 1061, <i>amended and superseded on denial of reh’g</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 13-550 (filed Oct. 30, 2013)	15-16
729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 13-550 (filed Oct. 30, 2013).....	3, 15, 16, 18, 24, 25
No. 13-550 (U.S. Mar. 24, 2014).....	1
<i>Unisys Sav. Plan Litig., In re</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999)	2, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	6, 24

STATUTES AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	5, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1103(c)(1)	6, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1104	6

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	5, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	3, 6, 8, 16, 17, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	3, 6, 16, 17, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)	3, 6, 16, 17, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	6, 7, 20
29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1113	19
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	7, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	7, 9, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1).....	7, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1133	20
Labor Management Relations Act, 1947, 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23(b)(1)	23
Rule 23(b)(1)(A)	9
Rule 23(b)(1)(B)	9

OTHER MATERIALS

American Benefits Council, <i>401(k) Fast Facts</i> (updated Apr. 2014), http://www.americanbenefitscouncil.org/documents2013/401k_stats.pdf	1
Defs.' Mem. in Supp. of Mot. for Summ. J., <i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-743-DRH, Doc. 406 (S.D. Ill. filed Jan. 8, 2014)	25
Defs.' Mem. of Law in Supp. of Their Mot. To Dismiss, <i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-208, Doc. 20 (M.D.N.C. filed May 20, 2014)	25
Defs.' Resp. to Pls.' Notice of Suppl. Authority, <i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-743-DRH, Doc. 424 (S.D. Ill. filed Apr. 17, 2014)	25
